Interest Expense includes Tageos.

102

—

—

—

The Fedrigoni G
roup

Index
S

ustainability R
eport

A
nnual Financial

R
eport

Annual Report 2022

HIGHLIGHTS

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

FEDRIGONI GROUP

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Management discussion and analysis

Introduction

The Acquisition

Pro Forma Results

Key Financial Information

Financial Statements

 Discussion of our Results of Operations

Indebtedness

Other Disclosures

Accounting Standards

Disclaimers

Pro Forma Results

Non-IFRS Measures

 Forward-Looking Statements

Notice

Independent Auditor's Report

Consolidated Financials

Results of Operations

Financial Statements

The following table provides an overview of the results
of operations of Fedrigoni Group for the year ended
December 31, 2021 and of the pro forma results of
operations of the Issuer for the year ended December
31, 2022.

(€ million) Year ended December 31,

2021 2022

Fedrigoni Group Pro forma Fedrigoni Group Fiber Bidco S.p.A. Intercompany eliminations Pro forma Fiber Group

Revenues from sales

to third Parties 1,602.9 2,134.3 - - 2,134.3

to other Group companies - - - - -

Total sales revenues 1,602.9 2,134.3 - - 2,134.3

Other operating income 32.4 79.8 - - 79.8

Operating expenses (1,453.5) (1,956.1) (13.0) - (1,969.1)

Transformation costs 32.5 41.2 13.0 - 54.2
Other non-recurring expenses /
income 0.5 (0.7) - - (0.7)

Adjusted EBITDA 214.8 298.5 - - 298.5
Other non-recurring expenses /
income (0.5) 0.7 - - 0.7

Transformation costs (32.5) (41.2) (13.0) - (54.2)
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses (76.9) (85.2) - - (85.2)

Operating income 104.8 172.8 (13.0) - 159.8
Income from equity-accounted
investments in associates 0.3 (0.5) - - (0.5)

Financial income 23.7 55.3 5.5 (4.2) 56.6

Finance costs (68.5) (127.8) (25.9) 4.2 (149.5)

Profit/(loss) before tax 60.4 99.7 (33.4) - 66.3

Income taxes (24.0) (26.7) 2.2 - (24.5)
Net profit from continuing
operations 36.5 73.1 (31.2) - 41.8

Net profit/(loss) 36.5 73.1 (31.2) - 41.8

103

—

—

—

The Fedrigoni G
roup

Index
S

ustainability R
eport

A
nnual Financial

R
eport

Annual Report 2022

HIGHLIGHTS

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

FEDRIGONI GROUP

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Management discussion and analysis

Introduction

The Acquisition

Pro Forma Results

Key Financial Information

Financial Statements

 Discussion of our Results of Operations

Indebtedness

Other Disclosures

Accounting Standards

Disclaimers

Pro Forma Results

Non-IFRS Measures

 Forward-Looking Statements

[…]

As a result of the Acquisition concluded in November
2022 pursuant to which Fiber Bidco S.p.A acquired the
Fedrigoni Group, the Fiber Group’s financial structure
has changed with the issuance of a Euro 364.9 million
in aggregate principal amount of 11.00% Senior
Secured Notes due 2027 (the “Fiber Fixed Rate Notes”)
and the issuance of Euro 735.1 million Senior Secured
Floating Rate Notes due 2027 (the “Fiber Floating Rate
Notes”) with yield linked to the three-month Euribor
rate (with a 0.00% floor), plus a 6.00% contractually
set spread.

For the purpose of mitigate the risk of increase in
interest rate on the Floating Rate Notes, the Group
entered into a Interest Rate Cap (for a nominal amount
of Euro 550 million) contract maturing on December
31, 2025 to hedge any increase in the future interest
expenses Euribor beyond 4.00%.

To demonstrate the effects of changes in interest
rates on the consolidated income statement and
consolidated equity, below are the results of a
sensitivity analysis, in line with IFRS 7, applying positive
and parallel shifts to the zero curve of market interest
rates. The shifts of the zero curve were equal to +/- 50
basis points.

(in thousands of Euros) December 31

2022

-0.50% +0.50%

Changes to Income Statement (2,769) 2,769

Changes to Equity (688) 1,236

Foreign exchange risk
The Group conducts business on an international level,
so it is exposed to the foreign exchange risk deriving
from the different currencies in which it operates
(prevalently the U.S. Dollar, British Pound Sterling and
Brazilian Real).

The foreign exchange risk originates from sales
transactions that have not occurred yet and from
assets and liabilities that are already recognized in
the financial statements in different currencies from
the functional currency of the individual entities.
Although 2022 was characterized by rising volatility
in exchange rates, the Group has not suffered of any